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Iowa’s AYP Alternate Assessments
2014-2015

• Learning Goal
• Review DLM & IAAS Alternate Assessment Processes

• DLM Field Test A

• Success Criteria
• Know the processes and resources that support 

assessment activities
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Preparation for Assessment Administration

• Iowa’s AYP Alternate Assessment Webpage

•Complete DLM Required Assessment Training & 
Receive Security Certificate

• Teacher and student accounts established in DLM 
Educator Portal

• Iowa’s DLM Webpage



Preparation for Assessment Administration

•One Stop Shop for all information on DLM & IAAS
• Eligibility Guidelines
• Parent Brochures
• Supporting Documents

•https://www.educateiowa.gov/pk-12/special-
education/assessment-testing/iowa-alternate-
assessment-1-iaa

https://www.educateiowa.gov/pk-12/special-education/assessment-testing/iowa-alternate-assessment-1-iaa


Preparation for Assessment Administration

•Required DLM Assessment Training
• Complete Face to Face Regional Trainings or Self Directed 

Online Training
• Receive Security Certificate

•Will not be able to administer assessment without 
required assessment training



Preparation for Assessment Administration

• Teacher and Student Accounts Established in DLM 
Educator Portal

•Communication Delivery Chain
• Do you know your District Data Steward and Assessment 

Coordinator?
• Do you communicate with your District Data Steward and 

Assessment Coordinator?
• Who can provide additional support?



Preparation for Assessment Administration

•One Stop Shop for DLM Supporting Materials
• Test Administrator Manual
• Accessibility Manual
• Educator Resource Page
• Self Directed and Facilitative Required Training
• Calendars and other Supporting Documents

•http://dynamiclearningmaps.org/iowa

http://dynamiclearningmaps.org/iowa
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Purpose for Field Test A

• Try out testlets that could be used in the spring 2015 
operational assessment

•Collect data that will be used to continue statistical 
modeling of the learning map

•Provide opportunity to interact in the system prior to 
operational testing

•All students must participate in this field test



Resources to Support Field Test A

• Test Administration Manual

•Accessibility Manual

• If time allows
• DLM recommend test administrators follow instructions in the 

Guide to Practice Activities and Released Testlets to give students 
opportunities to become familiar with testlets before the window 
opens



Before Field Test A Administration

• Complete the security certificate and all required training 
modules in Educator Portal

• Review students and rosters in Educator Portal for accuracy

• Complete the First Contact survey for each student in 
Educator Portal

• For students who require accessibility supports, the test 
administrator should also complete the Personal Needs 
and Preferences (PNP) Profile in Educator Portal

• The KITE client must be installed on the computer or 
device that students use to take the test



Field Test A Delivery and Administration

• Each student will be assigned up to 4 testlets in 
English language arts and up to 4 testlets in 
mathematics
• Some students may receive only 3 testlets in a subject

• Students must complete a minimum of 3 testlets in 
each subject area



Field Test A Delivery and Administration

• Testlets are assigned automatically after the teacher 
submits the First Contact survey

• If the survey is completed before the window opens, testlets 
should be available on October 13

• If the survey is completed after the window opens, test 
assignment may be delayed 24-48 hours

•All testlets are assigned at the same time
• Node linkage determined by First Contact Survey

• No dynamic routing/no adaptive testing



Testlet Information Pages (TIPs)

• These PDF documents provide the test administrator with 
important information about each testlet

• During phase A, follow this process to retrieve TIPs:
• Use your student’s KITE login information to view a list of the tests assigned.
• Write down the names of each test on the list. All tests will begin with “FT” and the 

subject (ELA or Math) and will end with a number
• Log out of KITE
• Go to the TIPs link on your Educator Resource Page: 

http://dynamiclearningmaps.org/content/erp_im
• Choose the right subject (ELA or math) and grade
• TIPs have the same name as the test names as they appear in KITE
• Locate the TIPs for each testlet your student was assigned
• Download or print each TIP

http://dynamiclearningmaps.org/content/erp_im


Field Test A Administration Practices

• Test administrators should follow the procedures for 
teacher-administered and computer-delivered testlets 
as described in the DLM Test Administration Manual.
• If needed review videos or PPTs for standard test 

administration procedures 
• Computer delivered testlets
• Teacher administered testlets
• Allowable practices

• http://dynamiclearningmaps.org/content/req-test-admin-train-
im

http://dynamiclearningmaps.org/content/req-test-admin-train-im


Field Test A Delivery and Administration

• Testlets may be administered one at a time, or more 
than one may be completed in a single session
• See the DLM Test Administration Manual for additional 

guidance



Students who use the Text to Speech Support

• For students who use the Text to Speech support 
(called synthetic spoken audio in Educator Portal PNP 
section), many phase A testlets will not be delivered 
with text to speech enabled

• Educators may use the human read aloud option to 
read testlets aloud to students when the synthetic 
read aloud is not available



After Field Test A

•Delete or shred each TIP

• There is no teacher survey for phase A



Common Problems Found in Last Year’s Spring Field Testing
Students not having tests when the window opened 

• Student was in the wrong grade
•Was rostered to a subject that the system didn't 

recognize
• First Contact Survey had not been submitted 

• The teacher has to hit the "submit" button at the end of 
the survey even if we still carried over data from last year

• Need an active indication that the information is still 
correct
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Preparation for IAAS 
Assessment Administration

• Required IAAS online training 
• aeapdonline

• Create or update personal IAAS online system account 
• Use tutorials located on the IAAS Homepage
• Create classroom roster 
• Complete individual student profile and manage student 

roster 
• Ensure correct District Coordinator and building 

administrator is linked to student information page
• If not, contact your assessment coordinator
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IAAS Reporting Periods

• Instruction and Assessment 
• Teach; gather data; enter student performance data into 

the IAAS online system for each reporting period



AEA Significant Disabilities Coordinators

Keystone AEA 1 Ann Faber afaber@aea1.k12.ia.us

AEA 267 Kim Neal kneal@aea267.k12.ia.us

Prairie Lakes AEA 8 Kris Taphorn ktaphorn@aea8.k12.ia.us

Mississippi Bend AEA 9 Brian Foy bfoy@mbaea.org

Grant Wood AEA 10 Tina Hoffman thoffman@gwaea.org

Heartland AEA 11 Keri Steele ksteele@aea11.k12.ia.us

Northwest AEA 12 Cindy Baird cbaird@nwaea.org

Green Hills AEA Ron Russell rrussell@ghaea.org

Great Prairie AEA 15 Alan Schwarte Alan.schwarte@gpaea.org

mailto:afaber@aea1.k12.ia.us
mailto:kneal@aea267.k12.ia.us
mailto:ktaphorn@aea8.k12.ia.us
mailto:bfoy@mbaea.org
mailto:thoffman@gwaea.org
mailto:ksteele@aea11.k12.ia.us
mailto:cbaird@nwaea.org
mailto:rrussell@ghaea.org
mailto:Alan.schwarte@gpaea.org


Urban Education Network 
Significant Disabilities Coordinators

Cedar Rapids CSD Rosemary Hays rhays@cr.k12.ia.us

Council Bluffs CSD Becky Zorn bzorn@cbcsd.org

Davenport CSD Amy Clayton claytona@davenportschools.org

Des Moines CSD Rebecca Coppess rebecca.coppess@dmschools.org

Des Moines CSD Becky Curry becky.curry@dmschools.org

Des Moines CSD Alyson Finley alyson.finley@dmschools.org

Des Moines CSD Laurel Friedman laurel.friedman@dmschools.org

Des Moines CSD Nichole Heidemann nichole.heidemann@dmschools.org

Des Moines CSD Maria Metge maria.metge@dmschools.org

Des Moines CSD Robert Van Dorin robert.vandorin@dmschools.org

Dubuque CSD Lori Anderson loanderson@dbqschools.org

Iowa City CSD Lisa-Ann Johnson
Johnson.Lisa-
Ann@iowacityschools.org

Sioux City Jennifer Denne
dennej@live.siouxcityschools.com

Waterloo CSD Susie Lund lunds@waterlooschools.org

Waterloo CSD Larry Martin martinl@waterlooschools.org

mailto:rhays@cr.k12.ia.us
mailto:dbzorn@cbcsd.org
mailto:claytona@davenportschools.org
mailto:rebecca.coppess@dmschools.org‎
mailto:becky.curry@dmschools.org‎
mailto:alyson.finley@dmschools.org
mailto:laurel.friedman@dmschools.org
mailto:nichole.heidemann@dmschools.org
mailto:maria.metge@dmschools.org
mailto:robert.vandorin@dmschools.org
mailto:loanderson@dbqschools.org
mailto:Johnson.Lisa-Ann@iowacityschools.org
mailto:dennej@live.siouxcityschools.com
mailto:lunds@waterlooschools.org


IDOE Alternate Assessment Consultant

Emily Thatcher
Consultant, Alternate Assessment

Iowa Department of Education

emily.thatcher@iowa.gov

515-281-3500

mailto:emily.thatcher@iowa.gov
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